XL-AK432 Rev. A 1
CA SERIES�
CA-115
Non-Lift, Non-Steer
Auxiliary Axle Air Suspension
Maintenance and Parts List Manual
MAINTENANCE
AND PARTS LIST

may vary depending on
chassis application.
MODEL NOMENCLATURE
NON-LIFT AUXILIARY
SINGLE AXLE
SUSPENSION SERIES AXLE CAPACITY
15,000 LBS.
CA - 1 15
IMPORTANT: This manual applies to the suspension
model or series listed below. It is
important to determine your specific
model number, serial number, and part list
number. Record those numbers on this
page, and refer to them when obtaining
information or replacement parts.
Serial Number Tag location may be on
either frame bracket
Serial Number Tag
Models:
CA-115: 6.5˝, 7.5˝ and 9.0˝ ride heights.
Serial Number Tag Location
FIGURE 1
FIGURE 2
CONSULT SPECIFICATION FOR CAPACITY AND RECOMMENDED APPLICATION.
MODEL NO.
PART NO.
HHOOLLLLAANNDD UUSSAA,, IINNCC..
PA
RT
 N
O
. 9
38
 0
0
26
9
MMAANNUUFFAACCTTUURREEDD UUNNDDEERR OONNEE OORR MMOORREE OOFF TTHHEE FFOOLLLLOOWWIINNGG UU..SS.. PPAATTEENNTTSS::
55,,663399,,111100 55,,558888,,666655 44,,559955,,221166 44,,661155,,553399 55,,335544,,009911
55,,339933,,009966 55,,008888,,776633 55,,008833,,881122 55,,220033,,558855 55,,447700,,009966
55,,220011,,889988 55,,228888,,110000 66,,224411,,226666 55,,992244,,771122 44,,883388,,557788
66,,007733,,994466 66,,006622,,557788 66,,111166,,662266 66,,332288,,332222 44,,883388,,556666
66,,339988,,223366 44,,887711,,118888
CAPACITY (LBS)
SERIAL NO.
For easy reference, we suggest listing information from the
suspension’s serial tag in the spaces below.
Model Number _______________________________
Part Number _________________________________
Serial Number ________________________________
In Service Date _______________________________
4 XL-AK432 Rev. A
Routine Maintenance – 50,000 Miles (80,000
km) or 1,000 Hours of Service or More
Frequently as Needed by Application
At 50,000 miles or 1,000 hours of service, or when
servicing vehicle brake system, inspect suspension
components per 5,000 mile inspection. Also check all
other suspension components for any sign of damage,
looseness, wear or cracks. Replace any damaged parts
to prevent equipment breakdown.
TORQUE CHART
TORQUE
IN FT. LBS.
SIZE ITEM NL MODELS NM
1/2˝ and 3/4˝ Ride Air Spring 35 47
5/8˝ Frame Bracket 110 149
5/8˝ Spr. Up. Mtg Plate 110 149
3/4˝ Shock (Upper Bolt) 150 203
3/4˝ Shock (Lower Bolt) 150 203
11/8˝ Axle Connection 800 1083
11/8˝ Pivot Connection 600 812
TORQUE NOTE: